Daniel Upchurch XID - 8335

Commentary: Daniel Upchurch was born 1839 (Rutherford Co., NC), CSA and died 14 Jun
1864 (Point Lookout, MD). Daniel was the son of Adam and the grandson of Sherwood
Upchurch, head of Upchurch Clan #10.

Acknowledgements: This Biofile was transcribed by Hope Blackford, a valuable contributor and
volunteer for UAFA.

(1) Records for the Sherwood Upchurch/Adam Upchurch Subclan — RPU — 22 Jun 2011

1850 Census — Rutherford Co., Broad River, NC

Name Born Age

Adam Upchurch 1797 53 NC Foreman $300
Elizabeth Upchurch 1800 50 NC

Lucinda Upchurch 1826 24 NC

Martha Upchurch 1829 21 NC

Sarah E. Upchurch 1832 18 NC

Nancy Upchurch 1833 17 NC

David Upchurch 1836 14 NC

Daniel Upchurch 1839 11 NC

1860 Census — Rutherford Co., Catheys Creek, PO — Rutherfordton, NC
Elizabeth Upchurch 1780 80 $300/400 1800-60?

Lucinda Upchurch 1825 35

Delilah Upchurch 1832 28 Insane

Nancy Upchurch 1838 22

Daniel Upchurch 1839 21

1860 Census — Carroll Co., District 11, Laurel Hill PO, GA
David Upchurch 1838 22 NC Farmer 270, 200
Martha Upchurch 1840 20 SC

Sarah E. Upchurch 1858 2 GA

1870 Census — Carroll Co., GA
Only David Upchurch shows on printout. Rest of family on original.

Name Relationship Age Gender where born  when born
David Upchurch Head 37 NC about 1833
Martha Upchurch Wife 35 F SC 1835
Sarah Upchurch 12 F GA 1858
Margaret Upchurch 10 F GA 1860

John Upchurch 6 M GA 1864
Francis Upchurch 4 F GA 1866
Martha Upchurch 12 F GA Jan 1870
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1880 Census — Carroll Co., District 1163, GA

David Upchurch
Martha Upchurch
Sarah E. Upchurch

Head 1836 44 Farmer
Wife 1845 35
Daughter 1859 21

Margaret N. Upchurch Daughter 1862 18

John D. Upchurch
Francis D. Upchurch
Mary E. Upchurch

Son 1866 14
Daughter 1868 12 [middle initial handwritten corrected O.]
Daughter 1870 10

1900 Census — Carroll Co., Militia District 1163 — Clem, GA

Dan M. Johnson

Etta Johnson

Martha Upchurch
Lizzee Upchurch
Margiet Upchurch
W™ Tv Upchurch

Head Nov 1858 40 married 13 years
Wife Dec 1873 26 [O, O]

MIL-WD Oct 1844 58

SIL-S Jan 1858 41

SIL-S Aug 1862 37

Nephew Mar 1895 5 Marty?

RPU Note: File tentatively as Marty Upchurch born Mar 1895. Appears not to be son of John D.
Upchurch, Head. Maybe out-of-wedlock son of a, b, d, or ??

1910 Census — Carroll Co., Lowell, GA

George A. Johnson
Ollie F. Johnson
Martha Upchurch
Margaret Williamson

Head 1868 42  GA
Wife 1869 41  GA[O, O]
MIL 1839 71 SCIS, ]

SIL-WD 1862 48 GA

I. Sherwood Upchurch — Head of Clan
Adam Upchurch born 1797 (Rutherford Co., NC)

A.

died about 1855 (Rutherford Co., NC)

married Apr 1824 (Rutherford Co., NC)
Elizabeth Freeman “Betsy” born 1800 (Rutherford Co., NC)

NogakowhE

Lucinda Upchurch born 182_ (Rutherford Co., NC)
Joseph Upchurch born 1827 (Rutherford Co., NC)
James Upchurch born 1828 (Rutherford Co., NC)
Martha Upchurch born 1829 (Rutherford Co., NC)
Sarah E. Upchurch “Delilah” Insane 1860 (Rutherford Co., NC)
Nancy Upchurch born 1833 (Rutherford Co., NC)
Upchurch (female) born 1835 (Rutherford Co., NC)
(on 1840 census 0-5)
David Upchurch born 1837 (Rutherford Co., NC)
married () Martha born 1835-1840 (SC)
a. Sarah E. Upchurch born Jan 1858 (GA)
(“Lizzie” 1900 = Elizabeth)
b. Margaret N. Upchurch born Aug 1862 (GA)
married () Williamson
C. John D. Upchurch born Jun 1864 (GA)
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d. Frances Ollie Upchurch born 1868 (GA)
married () George A. Johnson born 1868 (GA)

e. Mary Etta Upchurch born Dec 1873 (Martha in 1870) (GA)
married () 1887 () Dan M. Johnson born Nov 1898

9. Daniel Upchurch born 1839

(2) Records for the Daniel Upchurch line of Rutherford Co., NC, 23 Jun 2011 RPU.

1870 Census — NC, Rutherford Co., Camp Creek
60 Farmer, 1000, 100 [Scroop Edgerton]

Sesop Edgerson Head 1810

Harcett Edgerson Wife 1827
Adaline Edgerson 1846
John Edgerson 1847
James Edgerson 1849
Joseph Edgerson 1854
Louisa Edgerson 1858
Mary Edgerson 1863
Hattie Edgerson 1867
Tiney Edgerson 1869

43
24
23
21
16
12
-
3
1

1880 Census — NC, Rutherford Co., Camp Creek

Scrup Edgerton Head

Harrett E. Edgerton  Wife

John R. Edgerton Son

Mary A. Edgerton  Daughter
Hattie E. Edgerton ~ Daughter
Lineu A. Upchurch  Daughter
Quntina L. Upchurch Granddaughter

1809
1825
1847
1853
1857
1845
1869

71
55
33
17
13
35
11

1900 Census — Rutherford Co., NC, Mt. Vernon/Logan Store
Mar 1867
Apr 1869
Sep 1890
May 1892
Apr 1894
Sep 1896
Dec 1843

George L. Porter Head
Lula Porter Wife

Nannie E. Porter Daughter
Maggie M. Porter Daughter
Dovie O. Porter Daughter
Joe C. Porter Son

Adline UpChurch MIL

1910 Census — NC, Cherokee Co., Morgan
George L. Porter Head
Lula Porter Wife
Nannie E. Porter Daughter
Maggie M. Porter Daughter
Dovey O. Porter Daughter
Josephus Porter Son

1867
1869
1891
1892
1894
1897

43
41
19
18
16
13

33
31
9
8
6
3
56

NC [Scroop Edgerton]
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
NC [5,5)
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC [1, 1]

NC married 20 years

NC
NC
SC
SC
SC

[9, 9]
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Irene Porter Daughter 1901 9 NC

George W. Porter Son 1903 7 NC

Sarah M. Porter Daughter 1905 5 NC

Mary E. Porter Daughter 1907 3 NC

Carrie V. Porter Daughter 1909 %, SC

- [O]
Lucinda Upchurch ~ MIL 1844 66 NC Widow
1920 Census — NC, Rutherford Co., Logan Store

G. L. Porter Head 1868 52 NC

Q. T. Porter Wife 1870 50 NC
Maggie Porter Daughter 1893 27 SC Married
Joe S. Porter Son 1897 23 SC Single
Irene Porter Daughter 1901 19 SC Single
George Porter Son 1903 17 NC Single
Sarah Porter Daughter 1905 15 NC Single
Mary Porter Daughter 1908 12 NC Singe
Carrie Porter Daughter 1910 10 SC Single
Amos Porter Son 1914 6 NC Single
L. A. Upchurch MIL 1844 76 NC Widow

I Sherwood Upchurch (Head of Clan)
A. Adam Upchurch
1. Daniel Upchurch born 1839 (Rutherford Co., NC), CSA died 14 Jun
1864 (Point Lookout, MD), married 1861 (Rutherford Co., NC) Lucinda
Adaline Edgerton born about 1845 () died after 1920. Maybe did not die
in 1864 as he had a child born 1869.
a. Quintula Upchurch “Lula” “Tiney” “Quintina E.” born 10 Apr
1869 (Rutherford Co., NC), died 12 Oct 1960 (Cardens,
Rutherford Co., NC), married about 1890 () George Logan Porter
born Mar 1867 (NC).
I. Nannie Elizabeth Porter born 5 Sep 1890 (') died 20 Apr
1957
ii. Maggie May Porter born 2 May 1892 () died 8 Jan 1972
iii. Dovie Ollie Porter born 13 Apr 1894 () died 25 Feb 1982
iv. Josephus NMN Porter born 15 Sep 1896 () died 24 Jan
1979
V. Irene Porter born 9 Jun 1900
Vi, George Washington Porter born 22 Apr 1902 () died 30
Dec 1929 (suicide, gunshot)
vii.  Sarah Meier Porter born 1 Sep 1904 () died 31 Mar 1965
viii.  Mary Ella Catherine Porter born 1 Jul 1907 (') died 4 Oct
1983
iX. Carrie Rebecca Porter born 27 Sep 1909 () died 14 Jan
1972
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X. J. F. Yates Porter born 19 Jun 1912 () died 1 Oct 1917 ()
Xi. Amos Porter born 1914 [not listed in book by LLR]

RPU Notes: 1. Dates/Names for i-x taken from “Descendants of Logan Porter & Quintine
Upchurch” by Laurie Lynn Rhodes May 1994. She born 25 May 1967 — A descendant of Nannie
Elizabeth Porter.

(3) Daniel Upchurch born 1839 married 6 Jan 1861 Adaline Egerton. Witness: Joseph
Upchurch, M. O. Dickerson. Married by T. G. Hawkins, J.P. [Note: Joseph Upchurch is
presumed to be the ¥2 Uncle of Daniel Upchurch. — RPU] [Note: M. O. Dickerson could be the
same as the M. O. Duncan who witnessed the marriage of Joseph Upchurch; the %2 uncle of
Daniel Upchurch. — RPU] Daniel Upchurch is the son of Adam Upchurch born 1797 and
grandson of Sherwood Upchurch (Head of Clan) (29, Page 41).

(4) Information provided in letter 27 May 1989 Vickie Marie Barefoot to RPU.

Daniel Upchurch, Private/Private, Co. I, 34 Reg’t NC Infantry

Enlisted Feb 13, 1864 at Rutherford

Missing action 23 May 1864

Note for Sep/Oct 1864 states that he “dropped out May 24™" 1864 and dropped as a
deserter Sep 1% 64.”

However, note from Point Lookout, MD states that he was captured at North Anna on
May 23, 1864 and died June 14, 1864 (cause not given).

Vicki reports, “The story of Daniel Upchurch seems particularly tragic since he was declared a
deserter when actually he had died several months earlier as a prisoner of war.”

(5) See Page 29 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elva E. Burkhalter to RPU.
A. Daniel Upchurch and Adaline Bridges re marriage 4 Jan 1861 in Rutherford Co.
Witness: Joseph Upchurch, M. O. Dickerson. Married Jan 1861 by T. G. Hawkins, J.P.

(6) Letter 13 Nov 1981 — Mayfred Upchurch to RPU.
CSA - Daniel Upchurch - Co. I, 34 NC Inf., Pvt-Pvt

(7) See Extract of book “Point Lookout Prison Camp for Confederates” by Edwin W. Bertzell.
Three Upchurches died as prisoners at Point Lookout.

Upchurch, Daniel — Co. | — 34th NC Regt.

Upchurch, J. N. — Co. E — 1st NC Cav.

Upchurch, John W. — Co. B — 47th NC Reqt.

(8) See letter 15 Apr 1990 Ray NMN White, Jr. to RPU.

Lucinda Upchurch of Rutherford Co., NC (possibly age 57?) applied for a Confederate
pension. One record shows her as a widow of Daniel Upchurch; another shows her as a widow
of David Upchurch.

(9) See letter 30 Apr 1999 Flora Pauline Upchurch to RPU.
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Daniel Upchurch born 1841 (Rutherford Co., NC), married 6 Jan 1861 (Rutherford Co.,
NC) Adeline Edgerton. Joseph Upchurch Bondsman. 1. J. Hawkins, J. P. Adeline is listed as a
widow in the household of Temp Edgerton on 1880 census of Rutherford Co., NC. See Page 117

Upchurch Bulletin.

(10) Marriages of Rutherford Co., NC 1779-1868 by Brent Holcomb.
Daniel Upchurch married Adeline Egerton. T. C. Hawkins, J.P. Joseph Upchurch

Bondsman.
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