Daniel Upchurch

XID - 8335

<u>Commentary:</u> Daniel Upchurch was born 1839 (Rutherford Co., NC), CSA and died 14 Jun 1864 (Point Lookout, MD). Daniel was the son of Adam and the grandson of Sherwood Upchurch, head of Upchurch Clan #10.

<u>Acknowledgements</u>: This Biofile was transcribed by Hope Blackford, a valuable contributor and volunteer for UAFA.

(1) Records for the Sherwood Upchurch/Adam Upchurch Subclan – RPU – 22 Jun 2011

1850 Census – Rutherford Co., Broad River, NC						
Name	Born	Age				
Adam Upchurch	1797	53	NC Foreman \$300			
Elizabeth Upchurch	1800	50	NC			
Lucinda Upchurch	1826	24	NC			
Martha Upchurch	1829	21	NC			
Sarah E. Upchurch	1832	18	NC			
Nancy Upchurch	1833	17	NC			
David Upchurch	1836	14	NC			
Daniel Upchurch	1839	11	NC			

1860 Census – Rutherford Co., Catheys Creek, PO – Rutherfordton, NC Elizabeth Upchurch 1780 80 \$300/400 1800-60?

Enzabelli Openuleli	1700	ου φ <u>σ</u> ου/ 4 ου 1000-001
Lucinda Upchurch	1825	35
Delilah Upchurch	1832	28 Insane
Nancy Upchurch	1838	22
Daniel Upchurch	1839	21

1860 Census – Carroll Co., District 11, Laurel Hill PO, GADavid Upchurch183822NC Farmer 270, 200Martha Upchurch184020SC

Sarah E. Upchurch 1858 2 GA

1870 Census - Carroll Co., GA

Only David Upchurch shows on printout. Rest of family on original.

Name	Relationship	Age	Gender	where born	when born
David Upchurch	Head	37		NC	about 1833
Martha Upchurch	Wife	35	F	SC	1835
Sarah Upchurch		12	F	GA	1858
Margaret Upchurch		10	F	GA	1860
John Upchurch		6	Μ	GA	1864
Francis Upchurch		4	F	GA	1866
Martha Upchurch		$^{4}/_{12}$	F	GA	Jan 1870



1880 Census – Carroll Co., I	District 1163, G	ĥΑ	
David Upchurch	Head	1836	44 Farmer
Martha Upchurch	Wife	1845	35
Sarah E. Upchurch	Daughter	1859	21
Margaret N. Upchurch	Daughter	1862	18
John D. Upchurch	Son	1866	14
Francis D. Upchurch	Daughter	1868	12 [middle initial handwritten corrected O.]
Mary E. Upchurch	Daughter	1870	10

1900 Census – Carroll Co., Militia District 1163 – Clem, GA						
Dan M. Johnson	Head	Nov 1858	40 married 13 years			
Etta Johnson	Wife	Dec 1873	26 [O, O]			
Martha Upchurch	MIL-WD	Oct 1844	58			
Lizzee Upchurch	SIL-S	Jan 1858	41			
Margiet Upchurch	SIL-S	Aug 1862	37			
W ^m Tv Upchurch	Nephew	Mar 1895	5 Marty?			
DDU Notes Eile tentetische as Mante Unebungh ham Man 1905 Annagen						

RPU Note: File tentatively as Marty Upchurch born Mar 1895. Appears not to be son of John D. Upchurch, Head. Maybe out-of-wedlock son of a, b, d, or e??

1910 Census - Carroll Co., Lowell, GA

George A. Johnson	Head	1868 42	GA
Ollie F. Johnson	Wife	1869 41	GA [O, O]
Martha Upchurch	MIL	1839 71	SC [S, S]
Margaret Williamson	SIL-WD	1862 48	GA

I. Sherwood Upchurch – Head of Clan

	openare						
A.	Adam	Upchurch born 1797 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
		died about 1855 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	marrie	d Apr 1824 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	Elizabeth Freeman "Betsy" born 1800 (Rutherford Co., NC)						
	1.	Lucinda Upchurch born 182_ (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	2.	Joseph Upchurch born 1827 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	3.	James Upchurch born 1828 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	4.	Martha Upchurch born 1829 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	5.	Sarah E. Upchurch "Delilah" Insane 1860 (Rutherford Co., NC	<u>_</u>)				
	6.	Nancy Upchurch born 1833 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
	7.						
		(on 1840 census 0-5)	,				
	8	David Upchurch born 1837 (Rutherford Co., NC)					
		married () Martha born 1835-1840 (SC)					
		a. Sarah E. Upchurch born Jan 1858 (GA)					
		("Lizzie" 1900 = Elizabeth)					
b. Margaret N. Upchurch born Aug 1862 (GA)							
		married () Williamson					
		c. John D. Upchurch born Jun 1864 (GA)					
		1					



- d. Frances Ollie Upchurch born 1868 (GA) married () George A. Johnson born 1868 (GA)
- e. Mary Etta Upchurch born Dec 1873 (Martha in 1870) (GA) married () 1887 () Dan M. Johnson born Nov 1898
- 9. **Daniel Upchurch** born 1839

(2) Records for the Daniel Upchurch line of Rutherford Co., NC, 23 Jun 2011 RPU.

1870 Census – NC, Rutherf	Ford Co., Camp	Creek				
Sesop Edgerson	Head 1810					
Harcett Edgerson	Wife 1827	43				
Adaline Edgerson	1846	24				
John Edgerson	1847	23				
James Edgerson	1849	21				
Joseph Edgerson	1854	16				
Louisa Edgerson	1858	12				
Mary Edgerson	1863	7				
Hattie Edgerson	1867	3				
Tiney Edgerson	1869	1				
1880 Census – NC, Rutherf	Ford Co., Camp	Creek				
Scrup Edgerton	Head	1809	71	NC [Scroop Edgerton]		
Harrett E. Edgerton	Wife	1825	55	NC		
John R. Edgerton	Son	1847	33	NC		
Mary A. Edgerton	Daughter	1853	17	NC		
Hattie E. Edgerton	Daughter	1857	13	NC		
Lineu A. Upchurch	Daughter	1845	35	NC		
Quntina L. Upchurc	h Granddaught	er 1869	11	NC		
1900 Census – Rutherford Co., NC, Mt. Vernon/Logan Store						
George L. Porter	Head	Mar 1867	33	NC		
Lula Porter	Wife	Apr 1869	31	NC [5,5)		
Nannie E. Porter	Daughter	Sep 1890	9	NC		
Maggie M. Porter	Daughter	May 1892	8	NC		
Dovie O. Porter	Daughter	Apr 1894	6	NC		
Joe C. Porter	Son	Sep 1896	3	NC		
Adline UpChurch	MIL	Dec 1843	56	NC [1, 1]		
1910 Census – NC, Cherok	ee Co., Morgan					
George L. Porter	Head	1867 43	NC m	narried 20 years		
Lula Porter	Wife	1869 41	NC	[9, 9]		
Nannie E. Porter	Daughter	1891 19	NC	[2, 2]		
Maggie M. Porter	Daughter	1892 18	SC			
Dovey O. Porter	Daughter	1894 16	SC			
Josephus Porter	Son	1897 13	SC			
sosephus i orter	5011	10// 10	50			

Irene Porter	Daughter	1901	9	NC
George W. Porter	Son	1903	7	NC
Sarah M. Porter	Daughter	1905	5	NC
Mary E. Porter	Daughter	1907	3	NC
Carrie V. Porter	Daughter	1909	⁸ / ₁₂	SC
	-	_	[0]	
Lucinda Upchurch	MIL	1844	66	NC Widow
1920 Census – NC, Ruther	ford Co., Loga	n Store		
G. L. Porter	Head	1868	52	NC
Q. T. Porter	Wife	1870	50	NC
Maggie Porter	Daughter	1893	27	SC Married
Joe S. Porter	Son	1897	23	SC Single
Irene Porter	Daughter	1901	19	SC Single
George Porter	Son	1903	17	NC Single
Sarah Porter	Daughter	1905	15	NC Single
Mary Porter	Daughter	1908	12	NC Singe
Carrie Porter	Daughter	1910	10	SC Single
Amos Porter	Son	1914	6	NC Single
L. A. Upchurch	MIL	1844	76	NC Widow

I. Sherwood Upchurch (Head of Clan)

- A. Adam Upchurch
 - Daniel Upchurch born 1839 (Rutherford Co., NC), CSA died 14 Jun 1864 (Point Lookout, MD), married 1861 (Rutherford Co., NC) Lucinda Adaline Edgerton born about 1845 () died after 1920. Maybe did not die in 1864 as he had a child born 1869.
 - a. Quintula Upchurch "Lula" "Tiney" "Quintina E." born 10 Apr 1869 (Rutherford Co., NC), died 12 Oct 1960 (Cardens, Rutherford Co., NC), married about 1890 () George Logan Porter born Mar 1867 (NC).
 - i. Nannie Elizabeth Porter born 5 Sep 1890 () died 20 Apr 1957
 - ii. Maggie May Porter born 2 May 1892 () died 8 Jan 1972
 - iii. Dovie Ollie Porter born 13 Apr 1894 () died 25 Feb 1982
 - iv. Josephus NMN Porter born 15 Sep 1896 () died 24 Jan 1979
 - v. Irene Porter born 9 Jun 1900
 - vi. George Washington Porter born 22 Apr 1902 () died 30 Dec 1929 (suicide, gunshot)
 - vii. Sarah Meier Porter born 1 Sep 1904 () died 31 Mar 1965
 - viii. Mary Ella Catherine Porter born 1 Jul 1907 () died 4 Oct 1983
 - ix. Carrie Rebecca Porter born 27 Sep 1909 () died 14 Jan 1972



- x. J. F. Yates Porter born 19 Jun 1912 () died 1 Oct 1917 ()
- xi. Amos Porter born 1914 [not listed in book by LLR]

RPU Notes: 1. Dates/Names for i-x taken from "Descendants of Logan Porter & Quintine Upchurch" by Laurie Lynn Rhodes May 1994. She born 25 May 1967 – A descendant of Nannie Elizabeth Porter.

(3) Daniel Upchurch born 1839 married 6 Jan 1861 Adaline Egerton. Witness: Joseph Upchurch, M. O. Dickerson. Married by T. G. Hawkins, J.P. [Note: Joseph Upchurch is presumed to be the ½ Uncle of Daniel Upchurch. – RPU] [Note: M. O. Dickerson could be the same as the M. O. Duncan who witnessed the marriage of Joseph Upchurch; the ½ uncle of Daniel Upchurch. – RPU] Daniel Upchurch is the son of Adam Upchurch born 1797 and grandson of Sherwood Upchurch (Head of Clan) (29, Page 41).

(4) Information provided in letter 27 May 1989 Vickie Marie Barefoot to RPU.

Daniel Upchurch, Private/Private, Co. I, 34 Reg't NC Infantry Enlisted Feb 13, 1864 at Rutherford Missing action 23 May 1864

Note for Sep/Oct 1864 states that he "dropped out May 24^{th} 1864 and dropped as a deserter Sep 1^{st} 64."

However, note from Point Lookout, MD states that he was captured at North Anna on May 23, 1864 and died June 14, 1864 (cause not given).

Vicki reports, "The story of **Daniel** Upchurch seems particularly tragic since he was declared a deserter when actually he had died several months earlier as a prisoner of war."

(5) See Page 29 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elva E. Burkhalter to RPU.

A. Daniel Upchurch and Adaline Bridges re marriage 4 Jan 1861 in Rutherford Co. Witness: Joseph Upchurch, M. O. Dickerson. Married Jan 1861 by T. G. Hawkins, J.P.

(6) Letter 13 Nov 1981 – Mayfred Upchurch to RPU. CSA – Daniel Upchurch – Co. I, 34 NC Inf., Pvt-Pvt

(7) See Extract of book "Point Lookout Prison Camp for Confederates" by Edwin W. Bertzell. Three Upchurches died as prisoners at Point Lookout.

<u>Upchurch, Daniel</u> – Co. I – 34th NC Regt. Upchurch, J. N. – Co. E – 1st NC Cav. Upchurch, John W. – Co. B – 47th NC Regt.

(8) See letter 15 Apr 1990 Ray NMN White, Jr. to RPU.

Lucinda Upchurch of Rutherford Co., NC (possibly age 57?) applied for a Confederate pension. One record shows her as a widow of **Daniel Upchurch**; another shows her as a widow of David Upchurch.

(9) See letter 30 Apr 1999 Flora Pauline Upchurch to RPU.



Daniel Upchurch born 1841 (Rutherford Co., NC), married 6 Jan 1861 (Rutherford Co., NC) Adeline Edgerton. Joseph Upchurch Bondsman. I. J. Hawkins, J. P. Adeline is listed as a widow in the household of Temp Edgerton on 1880 census of Rutherford Co., NC. See Page 117 *Upchurch Bulletin*.

(10) Marriages of Rutherford Co., NC 1779-1868 by Brent Holcomb.

Daniel Upchurch married Adeline Egerton. T. C. Hawkins, J.P. Joseph Upchurch Bondsman.

